2020 First Extraordinary Session HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 69 BY REPRESENTATIVE CREWS

A RESOLUTION

To commend and congratulate Zachary Evans Cryer of Benton Middle School in Bossier Parish for being named Louisiana's Middle School Student of the Year.

WHEREAS, it is with great pride that the House of Representatives has learned of the honor earned by Zachary Cryer on being selected the 2020 Louisiana Middle School Student of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Zachary Cryer is an eighth grade student at Benton Middle School; and

WHEREAS, his dedication to academic achievement and drive to do his best at all times are evident, as he is a 4.0 student and scored advanced on his most recent state assessments; and

WHEREAS, he has already earned a 28 on the ACT; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his academic success, Zachary is president of the student government association, class spokesperson, cyber patriot team leader, Fellowship of Christian Athletes student leader, and robotics team captain; and

WHEREAS, Zachary is a compassionate young man and an exemplary citizen of Louisiana who is active in athletics and in the community; he organized a neighborhood collection drive for Operation Christmas Child; and

WHEREAS, state education leaders said the student of the year winners were selected based on their academic achievement, leadership skills, character, and their career and technical education achievements; and WHEREAS, the success of the state of Louisiana, the strength of our communities, and the overall vitality of American society depend in great measure on intelligent and dedicated young people such as Zachary.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and recognize all of Zachary Evans Cryer's remarkable accomplishments, does hereby commend and congratulate him upon being named the 2020 Louisiana Middle School Student of the Year, and does hereby wish him much success and happiness in all of his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Zachary Evans Cryer.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES